Wisconsin law.
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129 DEPARTMENTOF TRANSPORTATION Trans 126.04

Chapter Trans 126
MUNICIPAL OR COUNTY VEHICLE REGISTRATION FEE

Trans126.01 Purpose and scope. Trans 126.04 Computatiorof administrative costs and collection and distribution
Trans 126.02 Notice of enactment, amendment, or repeal. of monies.
Trans 126.03 Evidence of payment to be shown on registration certificate.

Note: Chapter Tans 126 as it existed on April 30, 1983, was repealed and a new (4) ENACTMENT NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS. A municipality
chapterTrans 126 was createdettive May 1, 1983. or county shall provide theotification of enactment as described

Trans 126.01 Purpose and scope. (1) STATUTORY in subs(1), (2) and(3) at least 90 days prior to the first day of the

; monthin which the ordinance isfettive.

AUTHORITY. As authorized by s227.11 and341.35 (4)(6), (6m) L
and(8), Stats., the purpose of this chapter is to establish the -depart(>) CONTENTSOFAMENDMENT NOTIFICATION. A notification of
ment of transportatios’administrative interpretation ofa#1.35  amendmenshall include: o _
Stats. relating to a municipal or county vehicle registration fee. (&) The name of the municipal or county governing body

(2) AppLICABILITY. (a) Thischapter applies to any municipal @Mmendinghe ordinance. ,
ity or county whichenacts, amends, or repeals a vehicle registra (b) The date on which the ordinance was amended.
tion fee ordinance. (c) The efective date of the amendment.

(b) As provided in s341.35 (1) Stats., vehicles subject to the (d) A description of the amendment, or a copy of the amended
municipal or county vehicle registration fee are automobiles @rdinance.
motor trucks registered under341.25 (1) (c) Stats., at a gross  (e) The signature of an authorized party of the municipal or
weight of not more than 8,000 pounds. countygoverning body

(c) For purposes of determining where a vehicle is customarily (fy The date the notification of amendment was signed.
kept, the municipality or county of domicile as indicatedthg (6) AMENDMENT NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS. A municipat
vehicle owner and containeth the departmert'title database ji, or county which amends a municipal or county vehicle fegis
shall be used. In the absence of an indicated municipafity y-ation fee ordinance shall notify the department of the amend

countyof domicile, the owner or lessegost diice address shall mentat least 90 days prior to the first day of the month in which
be used to determine municipality or county of domicile. the amendment is fettive.

History: Cr. Registey April, 1983, No. 328eff. 5-1-83; amRegistey Octobey " .
1985,No. 358 ef. 11-1-85; correction in (1) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stats., (7) CONTENTS OF REPEAL NOTIFICATION. ~ A notification of
RegisterDecember1987, No. 384CR 08-113: renum. (2)to be (2) (a), cr(2) (0)  repealshall include:

and (c) Register May 2009 No. 641eff. 6-1-09 (a) The name of the municipal or county governing body
Trans 126.02 Notice of enactment, amendment, or  epealingthe ordinance. _

repeal. (1) WHEN NOTIFICATION REQUIRED. A municipal or (b) The date on which the ordinance was repealed.

countygoverning body which enacts, amends, or repeals a munic (c) The efective date of the repeal.

ipal or county vehicle registration fee ordinance und8ss.35 (d) The signature ofn authorized party of the municipal or

Stats. shall notify the department of transportation, as required Bgunty governing body

$.341.35 (4) Stats. . (e) The date the notification of repeal was signed.

_(2) NOTIFICATION TO BE MAILED TO DEPARTMENT. The notifica (8) REPEAL NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS. A municipality or

tion of erﬁaﬁt?ent, amendment, or repeal from the municipality Q§, nty which repeals a municipal or county vehicle registration

countyshall be sent to.Ad - fee ordinance shall notify theepartment of the repeal at least 90
ministrator daysprior to the first day of the month in which the repealfiscef

Division of Motor \ehicles tive.
Wisconsin Department ofrdnsportation Histt())ry: Cr. Regijste.rApr(ijI, 1983, No.dSZSeif. 5-1-83; renum. Sntro.), (1) and
2) t 1), (2 4 - 5) to (8)Registey Octobey 1985, No.
4802 Sheboyganvenue (8 el 11 BiCR 00113 A (), (3 (3, (2 (3 nd (Reqiater May 2008
Room 255 No. 641, eff. 6-1-09
PO. Box 791
Madison, Wsconsin 53707-791 Trans 126.03 Evidence of payment to be shown on

registration certificate. (1) TOTAL AMOUNT PAID TO BE DESIG-
NATED. The total amount paid to thiepartmentor the municipal

r county vehicle registration fee may be designated on the regis
ation certificateby words similar to “municipal fee,” or by the
total amount paid.

(2) MuLTIPLE FEESNOTITEMIZED. If separate fees are collected

(3) CONTENTSOFENACTMENT NOTIFICATION. A notificationof
enactmenshall include:

(&) The name of the municipal or county governing bod&
enactingthe ordinance.

(b) The date on which the ordinance was enacted.

(c) The efective date of the ordinance. for one vehicle for a municipality and a coynrty itemization will
(d) The amount of the municipal or county vehicle registratidne made on the registration certificate fbe individual munici
fee. pality or county

(e) The name, address and telephone number of the perso }n-iFtory: Cr. RegisterApriI,_1_983, No. 328eff. 5-1-83; r and recrRegister,
the municipality or county responsible féite administration of Bcliber 1085, No. 35get. 11-1-5
the ordinance. _ o Trans 126.04 Computation of administrative costs
() The signature of an authorized party of the municipal @hd collection and distribution of monies. (1) Rem-
county governing body BURSEMENT FOR ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS. In accordance with s.
(g) The date the notification of enactment was signed. 341.35(6m), Stats.the department shall capture and recover the
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Trans 126.04 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 130

administrativecosts related to the collection thie municipal or registrationfee to a vehicle covered Ityis chapter when the regis

countyvehicle registration fee as follows: tration of the vehicle is made for the first tirafter the dective
(a) The administrative costs shall be computed and recovefieof theapplicable enacted municipal or county vehicle regis
asan administrative fee per vehicle application. tration fee ordinance and for each renewal of the registration for

(b) The administrative fee per vehicle application shall the vehicle due on or after thdegftive date of the ordinance.

basedon the direct costs of operation, including employee salaries(3) DISTRIBUTION OF MONIES TO MUNICIPALITY ORCOUNTY. (a)
andfringe benefits, dice space, dice supplies and equipment, The amount of the municipalr county registration fees returned
postagecomputer chaes, printing and forms&nd other neces to a municipality or countghall be the total amount collected less
sary or indirect expenses. the administrative costs described in s(b.

(c) The department shall review the administrative fee per (b) The department shall pay municipalcounty vehicle reg
vehicleapplication annually and any over or under recovery shatrationfees collectediuring any month to the municipality or
becomea component in the next fiscal year administrative feecountyno later than 30 days after the end of that month.

(2) NOTICE OF CHANGES IN THE ADMINISTRATIVE FEE PER (4) Rerunps. (a) The department may not refund a municipal
VEHICLE APPLICATION. Thedepartment shall nOtIfy any partICIpat or County vehicle registra’[ion fee to an app”cant_
ing municipality or county of changes in the administrative fee per : .
vehicle application at least 30 days prior to thieatif’e date of the éb)l An aPFt’"C?nt S]tla" rfequest:]a refund _oft a municipal Iptr county
change. \égulr::t; registration fee from theppropriate municipality or

(2m) APPLICATION OF MUNICIPAL OR COUNTY VEHICLE REGIS: History: Cr. Register Octobey 1985, No. 358ef. 11-1-85:CR 08-113 am.
TRATION FEE. The department shall apply a municipal or countgitle), (1), (2) and (3) (title), cr (2m) Register May 2009 No. 64/eff. 6-1-09
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